No. 37, S.]

[Published May 2, 1945.

## CHAPTER 79.

AN ACT to amend 35.305 of the statutes, relating to printing for organizations of soldiers, marines and army nurses and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

35.305 of the statutes is amended to read:

Upon receiving the necessary printer's copy, the director of purchases shall have printed and bound in suitable form, by the state printer, and delivered to the proper officer of each organization, all required copies of department orders, reports of officers, other historical matter and the annual proceedings of the following Wisconsin organizations of service men: United Spanish War Veterans and their auxiliary, the Wisconsin Department of the American Legion and its auxiliary, the Wisconsin Department of the Veterans of Foreign Wars and its the Wisconsin Department of the Disabled auxiliary, American Veterans of the World War, and the Wisconsin Department of the Army and Navy Union, U.S.A. and its auxiliary. Not to exceed \$200 shall be expended annually for each of the 5 veterans' organizations named, together with their auxiliaries.

Approved April 30, 1945.

No. 143, S.]

[Published May 2, 1945.

## CHAPTER 80.

AN ACT to amend 71.35 (3) of the statutes, relating to delinquent income taxes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

71.35 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

71.35 (3) The provisions of subsections (1) and (2) shall apply only to income taxes which shall have become delinquent on or before December 31, \* \* \* 1945.

Approved April 30, 1945.